

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES  
HEALTH FACILITY LICENSING AND COMPLIANCE  
ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS

---

NARCOTIC TREATMENT PROGRAMS  
November 2000 – Current Date

Name	Addiction Medicine Associates d/b/a Brentwood Stair Clinic
License Number	0322005
Location	Fort Worth, Texas
Nature of Violation	Allegations relating to:  There were 7 total violations noted within Severity Level II.  There were 39 total violations noted within Severity Level III.  There were 34 total violations noted within Severity Level V.
Disciplinary Action	Administrative Penalty \$20,000.00
Final Enforcement Action Date	10/04/01

Name	Texas Treatment Center, Inc.
License Number	---
Location	Houston, Texas
Nature of Violation	Allegations relating to:  Failure to obtain labwork results within 14 days of the admission in client charts.  Failure to report results of a tuberculin test within 72 hours in one chart reviewed.  Failure to obtain a drug screen prior to administering initial dose of methadone in one chart reviewed.  Failure to obtain a doctor's order for attendance changes in two patient records reviewed.
Disciplinary Action	Administrative Penalty \$5,000.00
Final Enforcement Action Date	03/24/04

Name	Community Recovery Center
License Number	53
Location	Houston, Texas
Nature of Violation	---
Disciplinary Action	Voluntary Surrender
Final Enforcement Action Date	02/11/05

Name	Meth-LAAM Treatment Center
License Number	0000035
Location	Houston, Texas
Nature of Violation	<p>Allegations relating to:</p> <p>25 TAC §§ 229.148(e)(4), (e)(8)(B) and (e)(8), related to failure to ensure that medical evaluations were being conducted.</p> <p>25 TAC § 229.148(k)(1)(A), related to failure to ensure that changes in methadone dosing included the required physician orders or that physician orders were signed.</p> <p>25 TAC § 229.148(g)(3), related to failure to ensure that methadone doses were being properly dispensed per physician orders.</p> <p>25 TAC § 229.148(e)(8)(C) and (e)(9)(D), related to failure to conduct and/or document tuberculosis testing.</p> <p>25 TAC § 229.148(h)(1)(C), related to failure to ensure that analysis of testing for licit and illicit drugs was being performed.</p> <p>25 TAC § 229.148(k)(3), related to failure to ensure that personnel records contained annual testing for tuberculosis.</p> <p>25 TAC § 229.142(17), related to failure to ensure that its medical director assumed responsibility for the administration of all medical services performed.</p>
Disciplinary Action	Administrative Penalty \$7,500.00
Final Enforcement Action Date	12/15/05

Name	Absolute Recovery & Prevention Services, Inc.
License Number	0000043
Location	Clute, Texas
Nature of Violation	<p>Allegations relating to:</p> <p>25 TAC § 229.148, failure to conduct a medical evaluation of a patient within one week after the patient's admission.</p> <p>25 TAC § 229.148, failure to perform and document minimum required laboratory tests of patients.</p> <p>25 TAC § 229.148, failure to ensure that staff did not initiate a change in patient dosing without the required physician order.</p> <p>25 TAC § 229.148, failure to conduct tests for licit and illicit drug abuse of patients.</p> <p>25 TAC § 229.148, failure to ensure that the program supervisory counselor of physician reviewed and countersigned all treatment plans formulated by a counselor intern.</p> <p>25 TAC § 229.148, failure to ensure that the program physician</p>

	<p>or primary counselor reviewed, reevaluated and altered, where necessary, patients treatment plans and ensured that the plans were signed and dated by the primary counselor and the patient.</p> <p>25 TAC § 229.148, failure to report, in writing, any employment status change of program personnel to the State Methadone Authority, within seven days of the change.</p>
Disciplinary Action	Administrative Penalty \$13,125.00 and 48 Months Probated Suspension of Permit
Final Enforcement Action Date	02/24/06